used, including prepayment forecasts and discount rates, and do not incorporate other factors that would impact the Company’s overall
financial performance in such scenarios, most significantly the impact of changes in gain from mortgage loans that result from changes
in interest rates. In addition, not all of the changes in fair value may impact current period earnings. For example, the portion of the
MSR that does not qualify for fair value hedge accounting treatment may increase in value, but the amount of the increase that is
recorded in current period earnings may be limited to the recovery of the impairment reserve within each stratum. These analyses also
assume that the projected MSR risk management strategy is effectively implemented and that mortgage and interest rate swap spreads
are constant in all interest rate environments. These assumptions may not be realized. For example, changes in spreads between interest
rate indices could result in significant changes in projected net income sensitivity. Projected net income may increase if market rates on
interest rate swaps decrease by more than the decrease in mortgage rates,

70

   Gradual Change in Rates

   -50 basis points   +200 basis points

Net interest income change for the one-year period beginning:

January 1, 2006

1.46 %
   (3.58)%

January 1, 2005 2.61
   (2.18)

Net income change for the one-year period beginning:

January 1, 2006 1.20
   (5.32)

January 1, 2005

(0.95 )
   (1.37)

   Gradual Change in Rates

   -100 basis points   +100 basis points

Net interest income change for the one-year period beginning:

January 1, 2006 2.62 %
   (2.45)%

Net income change for the one-year period beginning:

January 1, 2006 2.59
   (3.27)

Page 72 of 183

1/21/2011http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/933136/000110465906016786/a06-2446_110k.htm

while the projected net income may decline if the rates on swaps increase by more than mortgage rates. Accordingly, the preceding
sensitivity estimates should not be viewed as an earnings forecast.

Operational Risk Management

Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from human fallibility, inadequate or failed internal processes and systems, or from
external events, including loss related to legal risk. Operational risk can occur in any activity, function, or unit of the Company.

Primary responsibility for managing operational risk rests with the lines of business. Each line of business is responsible for